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DECISION


We grant the Missouri Board of Nursing Home Administrators’ (“Board”) motion to dismiss for lack of jurisdiction.
Procedure


On September 11, 2009, Carol Palmer filed her complaint in this case.  The Board filed its answer on October 14, 2009.  We held a hearing on December 16, 2009.  Carol Palmer was present and not represented by counsel.  The Board was represented by Assistant Attorney General Stephanie White Thorn.  At the hearing and prior to the presentation of evidence, the Board made a verbal motion to dismiss for lack of jurisdiction.


The matter became ready for our decision on March 25, 2010, the date that Palmer’s reply brief was due.

Findings of Fact

1. Palmer held a license as a nursing home administrator.  She received this license in 1989, and it lapsed on June 30, 2008.

2. June 3, 2003, Palmer submitted her renewal application to the Board.  On this application, she requested that her license be granted retired status beginning July 1, 2003.
3. The Board approved Palmer’s request and granted her retired license status effective July 1, 2003.  At this time, she was also notified that there is a five-year limit in which she could reactivate her license.
4. On June 30, 2008, Palmer’s retired license lapsed.  However, Palmer forgot this fact and, in June 2009, continued to submit her continuing education credits for the possibility of someday reactivating her license.
5. On June 5, 2009, after receiving proof of continuing education from Palmer, the Board informed her that her license lapsed on June 30, 2008, and that she must go through the initial application process, which requires taking an examination, if she seeks a license.

6. Palmer does not want to re-take her examination and therefore filed a complaint with this Commission seeking to reactivate her retired license.
Conclusions of Law 


We do not have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.  Section 344.105.1
 states in pertinent part:

Any nursing home administrator possessing a current license to practice as a nursing home administrator in this state who has maintained an active license for at least ten years may retire his or her license by filing an affidavit with the board which states the date on which the licensee retired from such practice and such 
other facts as tend to verify the retirement as the board may deem necessary.

Section 344.105.3 states in pertinent part:
If more than five years have passed since the issuance of a retired license to a licensee, the licensee shall follow the procedures for initial licensure stated in section 344.030.

Within five years of obtaining a retired license, Palmer was able to reactivate her license by obtaining continuing education.  June 30, 2008, was the five-year mark after which Palmer’s retired license lapsed and essentially ceased to exist, making her ineligible to reactivate her license.  As such, Palmer is in the same status as any other unlicensed individual who has not yet applied for a license.  Therefore, there is no statutory provision for this Commission to hear Palmer’s complaint.


“A basic tenet of administrative law provides that ‘an administrative agency has only such jurisdiction or authority as may be granted by the legislature.’  If an administrative agency lacks statutory power to consider a matter, the agency is without subject matter jurisdiction.  The agency's subject matter jurisdiction cannot be enlarged or conferred by consent or agreement of the parties.
  The Administrative Hearing Commission is similarly a creature of statute and possesses no more or less authority than that granted by statute.”


We have no jurisdiction to hear Palmer’s complaint.  If we have no jurisdiction to hear the complaint, we cannot reach the merits of the case and can only exercise our inherent power to dismiss.

Summary

We grant the Board’s motion to dismiss.

SO ORDERED on June 14, 2010.



_______________________________



SREENIVASA RAO  DANDAMUDI



Commissioner

�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2009.


�Livingston Manor, Inc. v. Department of Social Services, 809 S.W.2d 153, 156 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991) (citing State ex rel. Missouri Health Care Ass’n v. Missouri Health Facilities Review Comm., 768 S.W.2d 559, 562-63 (Mo. App. 1988)).


�Id. (citing State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts v. Masters, 512 S.W.2d 150, 161 (Mo. App. 1974)).


�Oberreiter v. Fullbright Trucking, 24 S.W.3d 727, 729 (Mo. App., E.D. 2000).
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